

Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE THIRD REGULAR SESSION OF THE 9TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 27TH DAY OF JUNE, 2016 AT 11:00 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Alfredo P. Valdez, Jr., Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;

Hon. Aladine T. Santos,
Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr.,
Hon. Ariel B. Villa,
Hon. Oscar V. Domingo,
Hon. Reynaldo A. Corpuz,
Hon. Efren C. Butay,
Member;
Member;
Member;

Hon. Linda E. Badua, Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President;

ON OFFICIAL-BUSINESS:

Hon. Domingo C. Ambrocio, Jr., Member;

ABSENT:

Hon. Orlando B. Badua, Member. (On Official-Leave)

"RESOLUTION NO. 2016-100

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE SAFE CLOSURE AND REHABILITATION PROGRAM (SCRP) OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, PROVINCE OF ILOCOS NORTE

WHEREAS, RA 9003, otherwise known as the Ecological and Solid Waste Management Code mandates all Local Government Units to establish their respective Sanitary Landfills within their territorial jurisdiction to stem the tide of the growing menace of climate change;

WHEREAS, the Solid Waste Management Board has conceptualized the establishment of the Engineered Sanitary Landfill located at Brgy. 16, San Marcos and has since started its construction, in compliance to the mandate of RA 9003;

WHEREAS, the closure of the open dumpsite which is bringing harmful effects to the environment as well as the hazards to the health and well-being of the people is an integral part of the Safe Closure and Rehabilitation Program (SCRP) of the Municipal Government;

WHEREFORE, the it RESOLVED as it is hereby RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan in session assembled to adopt the SCRP of the municipality.

RESOLVED FURTHER to transcribe a copy of this resolution and furnish same to the Local Chief Executive for her information and appropriate action.

On motion of Member Oscar V. Domingo, duly seconded, the foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

CARRIED."



Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES : Members Santos, Dadiz, Jr., Villa, Domingo, Corpuz, Butay,

and Badua, L.

NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ENRÍQUE P. ULEP, JR. Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

ATTESTED:

ALFREDO P. VALDEZ, JR., M.D. Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

MELANIE GRACE P. VALDEZ, M.D. Municipal Mayor

Approved on: June 28, 2016